

No. 18-107

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEBRASKA,
ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA,
WYOMING, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH GOVERNOR
MATTHEW G. BEVIN, PAUL L. LEPAGE,
GOVERNOR OF MAINE, AND GOVERNOR PHIL
BRYANT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General
DAVID BYDALEK
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
2115 State Capitol Building
Lincoln, NE 68509
Tel.: (402) 471-2682
Dave.Bydalek@nebraska.gov

[Additional Counsel Listed At The End Of The Brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Text of Title VII Prohibits Discrimination on the Basis of “Sex,” Not Transgender Status	4
II. The Meaning of “Sex” at the Time Congress Enacted Title VII Was a Person’s Biological Status	6
III. Congress’s Legislative Actions Since 1964 Confirm that the Meaning of “Sex” in Title VII Refers to Biological Status	8
IV. The Decision Below—Expanding the Definition of “Sex” in Title VII—Is One of National Importance for this Court to Correct	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2
<i>EEOC v. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	3, 11
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	2
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	1
<i>Sullivan v. Strop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	6
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	1
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	3
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	3
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	12
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 249	10
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	5
Employment Non-Discrimination Act	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, § (k), 92 Stat. 2076 (1978).....	10
Title IX, 20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	5, 6
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Violence Against Women Act, 42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)(A).....	10
 RULES	
Rule 37.2	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9 Oxford English Dictionary 578 (1961).....	4
117 Cong. Rec. 30407 (1971).....	5
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972).....	5
American Heritage Dictionary 1187 (1976).....	4
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 69 & 78 (West 2012).....	2
David Haig, The Inexorable Rise of Gender and the Decline of Sex: Social Change in Academic Titles, 1945–2001, Archives of Sexual Behav- ior, Apr. 2004.....	7, 8
Ethel Tobach, 41 Some Evolutionary Aspects of Human Gender, Am. J. of Orthopsychiatry 710 (1971).....	7, 8
H.R. 166, 94th Cong. (1975).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. 2015, 110th Cong. (2007).....	9
H.R. 2074, 96th Cong. (1979).....	9
H.R. 2981, 111th Cong. (2009).....	9
H.R. 4636, 103rd Cong. (1994)	9
H.R. 14752, 93rd Cong. (1974)	9
S. 811, 112th Cong. (2011).....	9
S. 2081, 96th Cong. (1979).....	9
Joanne Meyerowitz, A History of “Gender,” 113 The American Historical Review 1346 (2008)	7
John Money et al., Imprinting and the Estab- lishment of Gender Role, 77 A.M.A. Archives of Neurology and Psychiatry 333–36 (1957)	7
Robert J. Stoller, Sex and Gender: On the Devel- opment of Masculinity and Femininity 9 (1968).....	7
Sari L. Reisner et al., “Counting” Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Adults in Health Research, Transgender Studies Quarterly, Feb. 2015.....	5
The Federal Government on Autopilot: Delega- tion of Regulatory Authority to an Unaccount- able Bureaucracy: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. 13 (2016).....	8
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Virginia Prince, Change of Sex or Gender, 10 Transvestia 53 (1969)	8
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2081 (1971)	4
Webster’s New World College Dictionary 1331 (5th ed. 2014).....	4
